
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2023 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Christopher Boden (Chair) 

David Sales (Deputy Chairman) 
 

Andrew Mayer 
Steve Stevenson, Healthwatch City of 
London representative 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Ben Dunleavy 

 
ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Michael Cogher 

Acting Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4. WORKPLAN 
 

 To receive the Committee’s workplan. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
5. SERIOUS UNTOWARD INCIDENTS 
 

 The Chair of Healthwatch City of London to be heard. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 21 - 34) 

 
6. ADULT SOCIAL CARE REVIEW OF EARLY INTERVENTION PILOT 
 

 Report of the Interim Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 44) 

 
7. CITY AND HACKNEY PLACE-BASED PARTNERSHIP RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT 
 

 Report of the Director of Delivery, City and Hackney Place-based Partnership. 
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 45 - 52) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 



3 
 

 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

  
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 30 November 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee held at 
Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Wednesday, 30 November 2022 at 

11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Christopher Boden (Chairman) 
David Sales (Deputy Chairman) 
Andrew Mayer 
Steve Stevenson 
 

 
Officers: 
Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Kate Bygrave - Community and Children's Services 
Department 

Adi Cooper - Chairman of the City and Hackney 
Safeguarding Adults Board (CHSAB) 

Simon Cribbens - Community and Children's Services 
Department 

Kehinde Haastrup-Olagunju jnr - Town Clerk's Department 

Barbara Hamilton - Community and Children's Services 
Department 

Chris Lovitt - Community and Children's Services 
Department 

Ian Tweedie - Community and Children's Services 
Department 

Ellie Ward - Community and Children's Services 
Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
3.1 Note of inquorate meeting - 27 September 2022  
 
The note of the inquorate meeting on 27 September 2022 was noted. 
3.2 Minutes - 21 July 2022  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 

4. WORKPLAN  
Members reviewed the Committee’s workplan for the meetings in 2023. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the workplan be approved. 
 

5. ANNUAL TERMS OF REFERENCE REVIEW  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk relative to the annual review of 
the Committee’s terms of reference. 
 
Members noted the proposal from officers to include a reference to the Local 
Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny) 
Regulations 2013 in the terms of reference.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the suggested revisions to the terms of reference be 
endorsed. 
 

6. EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH LEARNING 
DISABILITIES AND AUTISM  
Members received presentations from Officers in the Department for 
Community and Children’s Services relative to employment opportunities for 
people with learning disabilities and autism. 
 
The following points were noted: 

• Following the signing of an agreement with the National Development 
Team for Inclusion and the Department of Education, officers from the 
Department for Community and Children’s Services would be 
establishing local employment forums to secure work placement and 
supported internship opportunities for young people with educational 
needs. 

• Officers have secured a grant of £50,000 to run a programme until the 
end of March 2023 with the aim of targeting up to ten young people. This 
grant also offers the chance for additional funding if there is an increase  
in the number of learners requiring support. 

• The City Corporation, as a body exercising local authority functions, 
needed to ensure that the forums were in place, and that employers had 
knowledge of them, and access to them. Employers also needed to have 
detailed information as to the expectations of the employer, the young 
person and the local authority.  

• The key element was to have active membership in the forums, and to 
have active involvement from the employers. 

• The City Corporation had had to supply anticipated numbers of 10-12 
participants as part of the grant application, but hoped numbers would 
rise to around 15-20. Officers wanted to ensure they had the time and 
resource to give participants as much as support as possible.  

• There were 12 adults with learning disabilities known to the Adult Social 
Care team, aged between 29-60. Support schemes had been impacted 
by the pandemic, and the team were currently working restarting these. 

 

Page 6



The Chairman informed Members that he had requested for this topic to be 
included on the agenda as it was a problem across the country, and he wanted 
to congratulate officers on the work that was being done. He felt that this area 
was a real opportunity for the City. The Square Mile had the greatest 
concentration of employers in the country, and there was great scope for these 
employers to employ those with learning difficulties, for the potential benefit of 
both. He referred to studies that have been done on people with learning 
disabilities in employment, which showed that those with disabilities remain in 
jobs longer and provide a greater mutual advantage. He was concerned that 
there was not currently a coordinated attempt to develop these opportunities, 
and said that these concerns were shared with the Chairman of the Policy and 
Resources Committee. The Chairman said that he planned to ask a question of 
the Policy Chairman at the meeting of the Court of Common Council in January 
on this subject.   
 
A Member asked if there was any information on what employers already do in 
this area, as they were concerned about the risks of an untargeted campaign. 
The Chairman said that the first place the city Corporation should begin with its 
itself. The Chairman and officers both noted that there was a challenge in 
getting the requisite data, as many employees were wary of disclosing any 
disabilities, an issue which was not unique to the City Corporation.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the presentations be received and their contents noted. 
 

7. CITY AND HACKNEY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL 
REPORT 2021/22  
Members received a report of the Independent Chair of the City and Hackney 
Safeguarding Adults Board, relative to that Board’s Annual Report for 2021/22. 
 
The Chairman commented that while the report covered both the City and 
Hackney, it was mainly focused on the latter. He asked if there were any 
supplementary processes for extra oversight of vulnerable individuals in the 
City of London population. Officers replied that the City and Hackney 
Safeguarding Board had a specific sub-board for the City of London, involving 
all the partner agencies.  
 
The Chairman while the report included information on supporting the victims of 
modern slavery, he would also like to see more work done on the identification 
of cases. In reply, officers said that this was a priority for 2022/23. The 
Chairman requested that a follow-up on this work be brought to the Committee 
in twelve months’ time.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

Page 7



The Member representing City Healthwatch expressed his concerns regarding 
the concept of virtual wards. They approved of the idea but felt that it was the 
worst possible time for the initiative to be deployed. They asked if it was 
planned to use virtual wards in the City. Officers replied that City and Hackney 
were currently considering the use of v
[...]
  Safety in the NHS    
18th January 2023. Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee

2

Local and strategic management

P
age 22

https://www.england.nhs.uk/patient-safety/the-nhs-patient-safety-strategy/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/patient-safety/the-nhs-patient-safety-strategy/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/patient-safety/the-national-patient-safety-committee/


Patient Safety Incident Response Framework  (PSIRF) August 2022 
(Implementation Autumn 2023) 

• The PSIRF is a contractual requirement under the NHS Standard 
Contract therefore mandatory for services provided under that 
contract, including acute, ambulance, mental health, and community 
healthcare providers.

• Primary care providers may also wish to adopt PSIRF, but it is not a 
requirement at this stage. 

• Compassionate engagement and involvement of those affected by 
patient safety incidents

• Application of a range of system-based approached to learning from 
patient safety incidents

• Considered and proportionate responses to patient safety incidents

• Supportive oversight focused on strengthening response system 
functioning and improvement

3

General Principles 

Managing Patient, Staff and Public  Safety in the NHS    
18th January 2023. Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee

P
age 23

https://www.england.nhs.uk/nhs-standard-contract/
https://www.england.nhs.uk/nhs-standard-contract/


Categorising incidents 

4

Never Events 

Serious Incidents

Clinical Incidents 

Non –Clinical Incidents 

Managing Patient, Staff and Public  Safety in the NHS    
18th January 2023. Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee

P
age 24



Never events: What are they? 
Never events- Serious Incidents that are wholly preventable because guidance or safety 
recommendations that provide strong systemic protective barriers are available at a national 
level and should have been implemented by all healthcare providers. May not result in death 
or serious harm but should not happen.  

There is no financial pen
[...]
,  applied for the investigation of Serious Incidents. 

Comprehensive investigations - suited to complex issues which should be managed by a 
multidisciplinary team involving experts and/or specialist investigators

Independent investigations -  for incidents where the integrity of the internal investigation is 
likely to be challenged or where it will be difficult for an organisation to conduct an objective 
investigation internally due to the size of organisation, or the capacity/ capability of the 
available individuals and/or number of organisations involved. 

The level of investigation should be proportionate to the individual incident and  completed 
within 60 days and independent investigations within 6 months of being commissioned.

 Serious Incidents should be closed by the relevant commissioner when they are satisfied that 
the investigation report and action plan meets the required standard. 

Incidents can be closed before all actions are complete but there must be mechanisms in 
place for monitoring on-going implementation. 

7Managing Patient, Staff and Public  Safety in the NHS    
18th January 2023. Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee

P
age 27



Clinical and non-clinical incidents

An event that causes a loss, injury or a near miss to a patient, staff 
or others. 

Example incidents that should be reported: 

Clinical Issues – Medication, poor transfers of care, infection issues, 
medical device failure, delays in treatment, unexpected 
outcomes, pressure sores. 

Environment Issues – Accidents, violence and aggression, staff ill 
health directly related to their work. 

Professional Issues – Records, breaches of confidentiality, 
standards, registration. Services – loss of service, loss of data, 
performance issues, financial loss

All should be reported on Datix

8Managing Patient, Staff and Public  Safety in the NHS    
18th January 2023. Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee

P
age 28



Thematic causes of failure

• Poor leadership

• Lack of training

• Staffing levels and competence to carry out tasks 

• Equipment/estate  breaks down/staff not trained 

• Poor environment

• Culture of an organisation

9Managing Patient, Staff and Public  Safety in the NHS    
18th January 2023. Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee

P
age 29



What should we be 
encouraging? 
• Culture of reporting incidents as need 

to understand what's happening and 
identify risks that can be prevented 

• Transparency with those affected

• Supportive environment to do RCA and 
investigations

• Action to change

• Organisational and team learning

• Being open to take external scrutiny  
and action if required

10Managing Patient, Staff and Public  Safety in the NHS    
18th January 2023. Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee

P
age 30



What should we be 
looking for? 
• Systemic failures 

• Repetitive failures 

• Failures with common themes 

• Preventable failures

• Failure to learn the lessons  and 
implement change 

• Not reporting 

11Managing Patient, Staff and Public  Safety in the NHS    
18th January 2023. Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee

P
age 31



Any questions? 

P
age 32



P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 34



Committee(s): 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Committee  
 

Dated: 
18/01/2023 

Subject: Adult Social Care Review of Early 
Intervention Pilot 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 3,  

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £ 

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

Na 

Report of: Claire Chamberlain, Interim Director, 
Community and Children’s Services 

For Discussion  

Report author: Kate Bygrave, Department of 
Community and Children’s Services 
 

 

 
 

Summary 
 

The City of London Corporation Adult Social Care Team developed and delivered a 
pilot early intervention programme, to allow Adult Social Care staff to access funds 
for one-off purchases that will improve the wellbeing of service users with creative 
and simple solutions. This report updates members on an evaluation of the 
programme. 
 
In total during the pilot 46 purchases were made, ranging from household items like 
hair clippers and a microwave, to sports equipment, safety equipment and zoom 
licenses to improve connectivity for informal carers.  
 
The Early Intervention project initially ran from July 2021 to April 2022 and has been 
extended for 2022/23 due to the positive feedback from staff and clients. The pilot 
was particularly successful for Rough Sleeping and Homelessness and a funded 
additional, separate budget has been obtained to support delivery in this area. It is 
anticipated by the Adult Social Care team that additional pressures due to the 
economic and energy pressure will see an increase in need for the Early Intervention 
work  

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 
 

Main Report 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Background 
 
1. Under the Care Act 2014, local authorities are required to actively promote 

individual wellbeing and independence. This involves providing early 
interventions to support adults and carers in order to either prevent, delay or 
reduce the need for care as much as possible. A new and innovative approach 
was developed to improving wellbeing and reducing care needs of adults with 
social care needs. 
 

2. In April 2021 the City of London Adult Social Care team held a workshop to 
develop a new innovate approach to delivering Early intervention and to design a 
pilot.  
 

3. The pilot of this work ran between July 2021 and April 2022, which supported the 
wider strengths-based approaches across the service.  

 
4. The pilot aimed to identify low-cost, one-off interventions that would improve the 

wellbeing and independence of adults with care a
[...]
a flight out of the country represented 

significant savings in accommodation and subsistence costs. 

Cost of Care 
at time of 
intervention 

Number of 
residents 

Number 
whose care 
had increased 

Number 
whose care 
had 
decreased 

Number 
whose care 
had stayed 
the same 

0 16 0 0 16 

< 200 pw 3 0 0 3 

>200 pw 7 0 1 6 

 

5. Conclusions 

While it is difficult to draw meaningful conclusions from the quantitative data, the overall feedback 

from social care staff and the adults themselves has proved to be positive with one social worker 

commenting that the ‘Early intervention fund meant I could look to offer support to clients in creative 

ways.’  

Assessing impact is always difficult in terms of preventative work but it is reasonable to conclude 

that interventions around home safety have reduced risk, while others have provided a means to 

maintain or increase independence. 

Some of the feedback from residents clearly identifies positive impact, such as the example of the 

person with the hair clippers, but the feedback received was often limited and relied on the workers 

recording of verbal conversations. A more systematic and consistent approach to gathering feedback 

would be of greater use in assessing impact. 

All the people supported in the pilot had identified social care needs although the many could be 

considered to be ‘at the edge of care’, where needs were either not judged to be significant within 

the meaning of the Care Act or who only had one significant need.  Of the 26 people supported 

during the pilot 18 were not receiving a costed adult social care service, although some had needs 

met through accommodation provision. 

It is interesting to note that in the early months of the pilot there was very low uptake from the 

Adult Social Care team. Although practitioners were very positive and engaged in the development 

of the project, they found it difficult to apply to case work, reverting to regular practice 

inte
[...]
omelessness. Oversight and 

monitoring will now come from within the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping service. 

This year will see an additional pressures within the context of the cost of living and energy crisis 

especially over the winter period. The Adult Social Care Strengths-based Practitioners are putting 

together cold weather packs to be offered to all Adult Social Care service users. Fire prevention will 

also be a focus during the winter with an offer to replace any portable fan heaters or old-style gas 

heaters with electric oil heaters which are more economical and recommended by the London Fire 

brigade as lower risk options. 

 

Ian Tweedie 

Head of Service, Adult Social care 

References 

Tanya Moore (2021) Complex and conscious. Case study of a change 
programme in a UK local authority adult care service through a complexity and psychoanalytical 
lens, Journal of Social Work Practice, 35:1, 39-50, DOI: 10.1080/02650533.2019.1692806 

https://doi.org/10.1080/02650533.2019.1692806 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 43

https://doi.org/10.1080/02650533.2019.1692806


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Committee(s): 
 
City of London Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee   
 

Dated: 
18/01/2023  

 

Subject: City and Hackney Place-based Partnership 
resident involvement  
 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2, 3,4 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £ 

What is the source of Funding? N/A  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A  

Report of: Nina Griffith (Director of Delivery, City and 
Hackney Place-based Partnership) 
 

For Discussion  

Report author: Nina Griffith (Director of Delivery, City 
and Hackney Place-based Partnership),  Jonathan 
McShane (Integrated Care Convenor, City and Hackney 
Place-based Partnership), Eeva Huoviala (Head of Public 
Engagement, City and Hackney Place-based 
Partnership) 
 

 
 

Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the City of London Health and Social Care 
Scrutiny Committee with an update on resident involvement within the City and 
Hackney Place-based Partnership with particular focus on how the Partnership seeks 
to involve City of London residents.  
 
 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to note the report and share comments and thoughts.  
  

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



Main Report 

 

Background 
 
 
1. On July 1st this year, NHS North East London Clinical Commissioning Group 

(CCG) was replaced by a new organisation with slightly different powers and 
responsibilities, NHS North East London Integrated Care Board (ICB).  
The new organisation is known as NHS North East London. The ICB will enable 
and support the work of the North East London Integrated Care System. 
 
The reform does not have a direct impact on front line health and care services 
such as hospitals, mental health trusts and GP practices, which will continue to 
be provided by existing providers.  
 
City and Hackney Place-based Partnership is one of seven Partnerships across 
North East London with a remit of ensuring that the health and care needs of 
people living in City and Hackney are met. The other six are Barking and 
Dagenham, Havering, Redbridge, Tower Hamlets, Newham and Waltham Forest.  
 
All NHS organisations have a statutory duty to involve local residents in their 
decision making and in City and Hackney we have a long history of doing so, 
working closely with our statutory and community and voluntary sector partners 
as well as our local Healthwatch branches. Both NHS North East London and 
City and Hackney Place-based Partnership are committed to working with local 
residents. These commitments are outlined in the North East London ‘Working 
with People and Communities Strategy’ and City and Hackney Co-Production 
Charter, which was endorsed by the Integrated Care 
[...]
 system influencers aged 18-30 working on the following projects  
o Data analysis in Quality Improvement Programme, Homerton Hospital 
o Marketing and Communications in Quality Improvement Programme, 

Homerton Hospital 
o Physical Activity and Healthy Weight in CYP, Public Health  
o CYP Community Navigation Project, Neighbourhoods   

 
 

 
Corporate & Strategic Implications  
 
Strategic implications – none 

Financial implications - none 

Resource implications - none 

Legal implications - none 

Risk implications - none 

Equalities implications - none 

Climate implications - none 

Security implications - none 

Page 50



 
Conclusion 
 
6. City and Hackney Place-based partnership remains committed to meaningful 

resident involvement. There are a range of opportunities for people to get 
involved in shaping services and these are aimed at people from City and 
Hackney and routinely advertised across both areas.  We do however recognise 
that there is a need to increase participation from City residents and in section 4 
we have identified some proposed actions to achieve this. We are keen to 
understand more about the mechanisms that would ensure City residents are 
able to engage in a way that feels meaningful, accessible and relevant.  

 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
 
Nina Griffith (Director of Delivery, City and Hackney Place-based Partnership) 
 
Jonathan McShane (Integrated Care Convenor, City and Hackney Place-based 
Partnership) 
 
Eeva Huoviala (Head of Public Engagement, City and Hackney Place-based 
Partnership) 
 

 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Workplan
	Acronyms List

	5 Serious Untoward Incidents
	6 Adult Social Care Review of Early Intervention Pilot
	Appendix 1 City of London Adult Social Care Review of Early Intervention Pilot

	7 City and Hackney Place-based Partnership resident involvement



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 18 January 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Christopher Boden (Chair) 
David Sales (Deputy Chair) 
Andrew Mayer 
Steve Stevenson  
 
In attendance: 
Gail Beer (Chair of Healthwatch) 

 
Officers: 
Simon Cribbens - Assistant Director, Commissioning and Partnerships, 

Community and Children’s Services 
Kate Bygrave 
Ian Tweedie 
Nina Griffin 
 
Eeva Huoviala 
 
Julie Mayer 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Director of Delivery, City and Hackney Place-based 

Partnership 
- Head of Public Engagement, City and Hackney Place-based 

Partnership) 
- Town Clerks 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That – the public minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 
2022 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
Matters arising 
The Committee noted that the Chair had asked a question at the last meeting of 
the Court of Common Council about opportunities for people with learning 
difficulties and/or autism. 
 

4. WORKPLAN  
The Assistant Director, Commissioning and Partnerships, agreed to schedule a 
future agenda item in respect of virtual wards, following discussions with 
relevant colleagues.    
 



 
 

5. SERIOUS UNTOWARD INCIDENTS  
Members received a presentation from the Chair of Healthwatch, noting that it 
was from their perspective, and not the NHS.   The Chair addressed the 
Committee, setting out her career background in holding health organisations to 
account and ensuring the patient safety.  The presentation sought to assist the 
Committee in making proportionate representations in the following areas:   
 

• Local and Strategic Management 

• Patient Safety Incident Response Framework (PSIRF) – Implementation 
August 2023 

• Categorising Incidents 

• Near Events 

• Serious Incidents and Investigations 

• Clinical and Non-clinical incidents 

• Thematic Causes of Failure 

• What should we be encouraging and what should we be looking for 
 
During the discussion and questions, the following points were noted: 
 
1. An operational culture in skipping a step in procedures, for example, could 

migrate to a wider policy failure.  Leadership would then be monitored by the 
ICS and possibly the Board.  In more severe cases, CQC or NHS England 
might also produce a report. 

 
2. There is a concern in that imposing fines might discourage transparency but 

the organisation would still come under considerable scrutiny and its 
leadership held accountable.  A serious incident is often multi-faceted and 
would also be brought to the attention of the Secretary of State.  However,  
many litigation claims are settled by the NHS, on account of their full 
transparency. 

 
3. A Member shared anecdotes of incidents whereby patients had not been fed 

regularly, or there had been unacceptable delays in administering 
intravenous lines.  The Chair of Healthwatch advised that the greatest 
reporter of incidents are the nursing staff.  Healthwatch recently undertook a 
spot check, including those areas which had little or no reports of these 
incidents. 

 
4. Early discharge is likely to be a worthwhile area to consider in terms of virtual 

wards, as suggested under the workplan item above. 
 
5. A report would be made to the Health and Safety Executive, and possibly to 

RIDDOR, in the event of an equipment failure resulting in injury or death.   
An instrument left in after surgery would be categorised as a  ‘never event’ 
and reportable to the Secretary of State. ‘Near misses’ often involved 
medications. 

 



6. The  Chair of Healthwatch receives ambulance statistics daily and the City 
performs well in this area.  However, this Committee should still challenge 
and seek improvements, where possible. 

 
7. The officers agreed to arrange for the ICB’s Quality and Safety Team to 

present to a future meeting in respect of reporting ‘never events’. Although 
Primary Care is not obligatory in this report, the Committee can still ask the 
ICB how they seek assurance.   

 
6. ADULT SOCIAL CARE REVIEW OF EARLY INTERVENTION PILOT  

The Committee received a report of the Interim Executive Director, Community 
and Children’s Services, in respect of a pilot early intervention programme, 
developed by the  City of London Corporation’s Adult Social Care Team.  
Members noted that the pilot allowed Adult Social Care staff to access funds for 
one-off purchases, to improve the wellbeing of service users. Members noted 
an error in the report whereby of the 26 people supported during the pilot, 16 
(and not 18)  were not receiving a costed adult social care service. 
 
A Member advised that a number of the City’s churches have access to small 
funds for vulnerable residents, which could be used to buy curtains, for 
example.   The officers advised that such funding was accessible, and the most 
vulnerable residents are known to social workers.   
 
The officer advised that, since March 2022 there had been more interventions, 
mainly linked to the cost of living crisis.  However, recent changes in the Care 
Sector had resulted in less need for approvals.   For example, the Rough 
Sleeping designated Social Worker has their own budget.   The Chair 
welcomed this progress, noting how a small amount can have a considerable 
impact on the lives of some individuals.   In concluding, the Chair congratulated 
the team on a progressive and successful pilot.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

7. CITY AND HACKNEY PLACE-BASED PARTNERSHIP RESIDENT 
INVOLVEMENT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Delivery, City and Hackney 
Place-based Partnership, which provided an update on resident involvement 
within the City and Hackney Place-based Partnership, with particular focus on 
how the Partnership seeks to involve City of London residents. 
 
During the discussion on this item, the following points were noted: 
 

1. The Chair welcomed the reference to Portsoken, as this accounts for 
1/5th of the City’s population.   However, under the former CCG, there 
had been challenges in engaging with this community, due to boundary 
restrictions.   

 
2. From current data, there appears to be considerable disparity in health 

outcomes between Portsoken residents and the rest of the City. 
 



3. It was accepted that resident participation can be low amongst the 
working population.  Officers agreed to look at a possible 
communications campaign and work with the Committee in seeking to 
improve this.   Members noted the good work in the City and Hackney 
under ‘together better’; a project which brings patient volunteers GPs to 
run community groups.  It was noted that it is preferable to expand on 
those areas which already have community engagement.  

 
4. Under current legislation, the Community and Children’s Services 

Department are required to consult regularly with service users.  A lot of 
Ward Members are also City residents, who can share insight.  

 
5. If residents have concerns, they can go direct to the healthcare provider; 

i.e. the Neaman Practice and Barts receive comments and complaints.   
Service users can also approach the ICB and Healthwatch.   Members 
noted that the Neaman had improved its reception service, and both 
Barts and the Neaman had improved their elective referrals processes 
following such interventions.   Social media is also monitored regularly. 

 
6. Individuals in less deprived areas are the most likely to complain, even if 

the complaints are relatively minor.  However, the reverse often applies 
in the more deprived areas.  Officers were encouraged to approach the 
Portsoken Ward Members to help with resident engagement.    Members 
noted that there is a Healthwatch Office in the  new Portsoken 
Community Centre, which hosts regular community groups.  

 
7. Whilst the NHS is commissioned to provide services to local residents, 

rather than the working population, there have been initiatives to support 
City workers; i.e. vaccination clinics, blood tests and mental health 
services, which do not require time off work.    The Committee can work 
with the NHS to widen this offer and Ward Newsletters are a good 
means of communication.   

 
8. Organisations such as ‘We-Work’ could be another pathway to reaching 

self-employed City workers.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that the involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  



            Item Nos.                                                        Exempt Paragraph(s)   
             -                                                                      - 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
During the discussion on this item, the following points were noted: 
 

 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


